Golf balls (52) 5,851 (5,903) -101% 1,998 7,649 (5,651) -74%

Reconciling items (3) (26,976) (16,192) (10,784) -67% (36,983) (31,758) (5,225) -16%

$ (13,583) $   20,397 $ (33,980) -167% $   8,015 $   50,341 $ (42,326) -84%

(1) Accessories & other include Rec Line Sets as well as Callaway Golf Interactive.
(2) Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified between product categories to conform with the current period presentation.
(3) Represents corporate general and administrative expenses and other income (expense) not utilized by management in determining segment profitability.

Callaway Golf Company
Supplemental Financial Information

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Quarter Ended June 30, Quarter Ended June 30,

2011 2010

Pro Forma
Callaway Golf (1)

Global
Operations
Strategy (1)

Non-Cash
Impairment
Charge (1)

Non-Cash Tax
Adjustment (2) Restructuring (1)

Gain on Sale of
Buildings (1)

Total as
Reported

Pro Forma
Callaway Golf

Global
Operations

Strategy
Total as

Reported

Net sales $   273,814 $   - $   - $   - $   -
$

 - $   273,814 $   303,609
$

- $ 303,609

Gross profit 108,509 (5,847) - - - - 102,662 124,823 (1,197) 123,626

% of sales 40% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 37% 41% n/a 41%
Operating
expenses 102,787 (34) 5,413 - 5,162 (510) 112,818 98,417 108 98,525
Income
(loss) from
operations 5,722 (5,813) (5,413) - (5,162) 510 (10,156) 26,406 (1,305) 25,101
Other
income
(loss), net (3,427) - - - - - (3,427) (4,704) - (4,704)
Income
(loss) before
income
taxes 2,295 (5,813) (5,413) - (5,162) 510 (13,583) 21,702 (1,305) 20,397
Income tax
provision 555 (2,374) (2,084) 55,675 (1,987) 196 49,981 9,428 (496) 8,932
Net income
(loss) 1,740 (3,439) (3,329) (55,675) (3,175) 314 (63,564) 12,274 (809) 11,465

Dividends on
convertible
preferred
stock 2,625 - - - - - 2,625 2,625 - 2,625
Net income
(loss)
allocable to
common
shareholders $   (885) $   (3,439) $   (3,329) $   (55,675) $   (3,175) $   314 $   (66,189) $   9,649 $   (809) $   8,840

Diluted
earnings
(loss) per
share: $   (0.01) $   (0.05) $   (0.05) $   (0.87) $   (0.05) $   0.00 $   (1.03) $   0.15 $   (0.01) $   0.14
Weighted-
average
shares
outstanding: 64,425 64,425 64,425 64,425 64,425 64,425 64,425 84,259 84,259 84,259

(1)  For comparative purposes, the Company applied a statutory tax rate of 38.5% to derive pro forma results.
(2) Current period impact of valuation allowance established against the Company's U.S. deferred tax assets and impact of applying statutory tax rate of 38.5% to pro forma results.

Six Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

2011 2010

Pro Forma
Callaway Golf (1)

Global
Operations
Strategy (1)

Non-Cash
Impairment
Charge (1)

Non-Cash Tax
Adjustment (2) Restructuring (1)

Gain on Sale of
Buildings (1)

Total as
Reported

Pro Forma
Callaway Golf

Global
Operations

Strategy
Total as

Reported

Net sales $   559,413 $   - $   - $   - $   -
$

 - $   559,413 $   606,484 $   - $ 606,484

Gross profit 238,492 (12,149) - - - - 226,343 263,118 (2,197) 260,921

% of sales 43% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 40% 43% n/a 43%
Operating
expenses 209,433 193 5,413 - 5,162 (6,680) 213,521 207,286 161 207,447
Income from
operations 29,059 (12,342) (5,413) - (5,162) 6,680 12,822 55,832 (2,358) 53,474

Other
income
(loss), net

(4,807) - - - - - (4,807) (3,133) - (3,133)

Income
before
income
taxes 24,252 (12,342) (5,413) - (5,162) 6,680 8,015 52,699 (2,358) 50,341
Income tax
provision 9,337 (4,752) (2,084) 55,675 (1,987) 2,572 58,761 19,493 (920) 18,573
Net income
(loss) 14,915 (7,590) (3,329) (55,675) (3,175) 4,108 (50,746) 33,206 (1,438) 31,768

Dividends on
convertible
preferred
stock 5,250 - - - - - 5,250 5,250 - 5,250
Net income
allocable to
common
shareholders $   9,665 $   (7,590) $   (3,329) $   (55,675) $   (3,175) $   4,108 $   (55,996) $   27,956 $   (1,438) $   26,518

Diluted
earnings
(loss) per
share: $   0.15 $   (0.12) $   (0.05) $   (0.86) $   (0.05) $   0.06 $   (0.87) $   0.40 $   (0.02) $   0.38
Weighted-
average
shares
outstanding: 64,365 64,365 64,365 64,365 64,365 64,365 64,365 84,093 84,093 84,093

(1)  For comparative purposes, the Company applied a statutory tax rate of 38.5% to derive pro forma results.
(2) Current period impact of valuation allowance established against the Company's U.S. deferred tax assets and impact of applying statutory tax rate of 38.5% to pro forma results.

2011 Trailing Twelve Months Adjusted EBITDA 2011 Trailing Twelve Months Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA: Quarter Ended Quarter Ended

September 30, December 31, March 31, June 30, September 30, December 31, March 31, June 30,

2010 2010 2011 2011 Total 2009 2009 2010 2010 Total

Net income (loss) $   (18,317) $   (32,255) $  12,818 $   (63,564) $   (101,318) $   (13,429) $   (15,555) $   20,303 $   11,465 $   2,784
Interest expense (income),
net (1,234) (444) 142 207 (1,329) (46) (435) (118) (242) (841)
Income tax provision
(benefit) (22,100) (13,231) 8,780 49,981 23,430 (11,308) (11,142) 9,641 8,932 (3,877)
Depreciation and
amortization expense 10,687 10,707 9,880 9,311 40,585 10,128 10,504 9,949 9,606 40,187

Impairment charge - 7,547 - 5,412 12,959 - - - - -

Adjusted EBITDA $   (30,964) $   (27,676) - $  31,620 $   1,347 $   (25,673) $   (14,655) $   (16,628) $   39,775 $   29,761 $   38,253